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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

D-6/9, Upper Ground Floor, Rana Pratap Bagh, Delhi-110007 (INDIA) 
Phone : 011-41011281 , 43512990 E-mail : caagiwal68@gmail.com, office@agiwalassociates.in 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To, 
Dr. Bijay Kumar Mohanty 
Director (Finance) 
Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited 
7th Floor, Plate-B, Block-2, 
NBCC Complex, East Kidwai Nagar 
New Delhi - 110023 

Report on the Audit of the Project Financial Statements for FY 2024-25 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Shared 
Infrastructure for Solar Parks Project (the Project) financed by International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) under Loan No.8737-IN, CTF Loan No. 
TFOA4648 and CTF Grant No. TFOA4639 and implemented by Indian Renewable 
Energy Development Agency Limited. These financial statements comprise of the 
following: 

1. Consolidated Statement of Sources and Uses of Funds 
2. List of Claims during the period 
3. Sub Loan Details 
4. Summary of the Loan 
5. Summary of the CTF Grant 

In our opinion, the aforesaid special purpose Project Financial Statements give a true and 
fair view of the receipts (i.e. drawls and reimbursements) and disbursements of the 
Project for the year ended on March 31, 2025, in accordance with the financial reporting 
provisions of Section 5.09 of the General Conditions of the World Bank read with the 
Loan Agreements (as stated above) dated November 20, 2017. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the implementing agency in 
accordance with the I CAi's Code of Ethics for undertaking this assignment, and we have 
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fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with ICAI's Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

We draw attention to Note (i) to the PfS describing the basis of accounting. The PFS is 
prepared to assist Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited to meet the 
financial reporting requirements of the Project's Loan Agreements dated 201h November, 
2017 in respect of preparation of the Project financial Statements in a manner to reflect 
the resources/ receipts and expenditures/ disbursements related to the Project. As a result, 
this special purpose financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. Our 
opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with Governance for the Project 
Financial Statements 

The Management of the implementing agency is responsible for the preparation and fair 
pres~ntation of the Project Financial Statements in accordance with the financial 
reporting franwwork described the Loan Agreements and the Operations Manual, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 
Project Financial Statements that are. free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibilities .for the Audit of the Project Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Project financial 
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable ass.urance is a high 
level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the 
Standards of Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence. the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Standard of Auditing, we exercise profossional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Project Financial 
Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
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resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may i?volvc 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Project Financial 
Statements, including the disclosures and whether these financial statements present 
the Project's operations and underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation in acc·ordance with the finan~ial reporting framework 
described in the Loan Agreements ~nd the Operations Manual. 

• · Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
s'ignificant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

Further to out opinion on the Project Financial Statements we further report· that: 

a) we hav~ sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the 
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit; 

b) in our opinion, proper books of. accounts have been kept by the implementing 
agency for Project purposes so far as appears from our examination of those 
books; 

c) the Project funds were utilized for. the purposes for which they were provided; 
d) expenditures under the Project; shown in the PFS are eligible for financing under 

the Project Financing Agreements; 
e) Interim Financial Reports (IFR) submitted by the Project management can be 

relied upon to support applications for withdrawal of the Loan, and adequate 
supporting documentation has been maintained to support these claims; 

1) The Project has an 'adequate internal financial control system and such controls 
were operating effectively as at March 31 , 2025. 

Note: 

(i) The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the 
Sec. 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and in compliance with the Indian Accounting 

3 ·1P a g e 



~!!~ 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Standards (Ind AS) issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and as further amended. 

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and on _cash basis of 
accounting. The Company has adopted historical cost convention except for certain items 
which have been measured on a different basis and such basis is disclosed in the relevant 
accounting policy. 

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued 
m.:counting standard is initially adopted ·or a revision to an existing accounting standard 
requires a change in the ac<:ounting policy hitherto in use. 

FC1r Agiw11J & Associates 

Chartered Accou11ta11ts 

Firm Rcg,istration Numbcr-000181 N 

Mempership Numh~r 080475 .. · . .. , 

Plc:ce: New Delhi 

Date: . 2_'5/tz/2,-02.'5 _ 
UDIN: zn8D41SDN6~ Z'Z868!; 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

D-6/9, Upper Ground Floor, Rana Pratap Bagh, Delhi-110007 (INDIA} 
Phone : 011-41011281 , 43512990 E-mail : caaglwal68@gmail.com, office@agiwalassociates.in 

Audit Management Letter 

To, 

Dr. Bijay Kumar Mohanty 
Director (Finance) 
Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Limited 
7th Floor, Plate-B, Block-2, 
NBCC Complex, East Kidwai Nagar 
New Delhi - 110023 

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Shared 
Infrastructure for Solar Parks Project (the Project) financed by International Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) under Loan No.8737-IN, CTF Loan No. 
TFOA4648 and CTF Grant No. TFOA4639 and implemented by Indian Renewable 
Energy Development Agency Limited. 

The best utilization of loan proceeds in accordance with loan agreement is the 
responsibility of Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency Ltd.'s management. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the management internal control on 
utilization of loan proceeds, based on our Audit. 

We conducted our Audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India (!CAI). Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the implementing agency in 
accordance with the I CAi's Code of Ethics for undertaking this assignment, and we have 
fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with I CAi's Code of Ethics. 

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Sec. 
133 of the Companies Act 2013 and in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards 
(Ind AS) issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and as further amended. 

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and on accrual basis of 
accounting. The Company has adopted historical cost convention except for certain items 
which have been measured on a different basis and such basis is disclosed in the relevant 
accounting policy. Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a 
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newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing 
accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. The statement or 
Sub-Projects gives a true and fair view a·nd no deficiencies were encountered in the 
Management's internal Control during the conduct of this Audit. 

For Agiwal & Associates 

Chartere~ Ar;co1111ta11ts 

rinn Rcgistrn.tion Numbcr-00018 IN 

CAP. C. Agiwal 

Partn(!r 

M.c.mbcrs.hip Number OR0475 

Place: New Ddhi 

Oat~: 2 5 /i ~J 2.0_1-~ . 

UDIN: z_5D8D 47~/)JV()/),Z"Z.868S-
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S.No Date Period 

1 28-Mar-18 Forecast for quarter ending March 18 
and June 18 

2 27-Jun-18 1 May 2016 to 19 Nov 2018 
3 24-Dec-18 20 Nov 2017 to 31 March 2018 

4 31-Jul-18 1 Apr 2018 to 30 Sep 2018 

5 B·Dec-18 1 Oct 2018 to 31 Dec 2018 

6 26·Aug-19 1 Jan 2019 to 31 March 2019 
7 09-Sep-19 l April 2019 to 30 June 2019 
8 l 15-Nov·19 1 July 2019 to 30 Sep 2019 
9 08-May-20 I 1 Oct 2019 to 3 1 Dec 2019 

10 I 18-Jun-20 I Jan 2020 to 31 March 2020 

11 I 22-Sep-20 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020 
12 15-Dec-20 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020 

13 12-Fel>-21 L Oct 2020 to 31 Dec 2020 

14 I 12-May-21 l Jan 2021 to 31 March 2021 

15 I 11-Aug-21 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 

16 11-0ct-Zl l July 2021 to 30 September 2021 

17 18-Jan-21 1Oct2021 to 31Dec2021 

18 t 27-APr· 22 1January202.2 to 31 March 2022 

19 08-Aug-22 1 April 2022. to 30 June 2022 

20 2.S-Oct-22 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022 

21 08-Mar-23 1 October 2022 to 31 Decemb"r 2022 

22 06-Jun-23 1 January 202.3 to 31 March 2023 

23 29-Aug-23 l April 2023 to 30 June 2023 

24 13-0ec-23 1 July 2023 to 30 Se ptember 2023 

I 25 10-Ap r-24 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023 

26 21·Jun-24 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 

l 27 I 01-04-2024 to 14 Augu•t 2024 

Interim Unaudited Finan cial Report 
Shared Infrastructure for Solar Parks 

Nodal lmp lem enllnc At:"ncy : IREDA 

list of cl•lms 
For the period: 01/04/2024 to 14/08/2024 

IUFR ·4 

IUFR No. Expenditure Reported 

(in INR lakhs) 
Oaims requested 

0 651.775 

1 3,455.100 3.455.100 
2 

3 586.560 -

4 3,531.000 3,465.785 

5 -
6 2,417.700 2.417.700 
1 - I 
8 I -
9 10.174 10.174 
10 -
11 10.249 I 10.249 
12 113.245 I 113.245 
13 31.122 31.122 

14 7.500 7.500 

15 4,521.696 4,521.696 

16 12.582 12.582 

17 28.355 28.355 

18 9 .000 9 .000 

19 123.698 123.698 

20 6,157.SOO 6,157.500 

21 222.4H 222.433 

22 69.013 69.013 

23 13.558 13.558 

24 23,380.476 23.380.476 

25 16.800 16.800 

26 I 661.940 661.940 

Claims reimbursed I RF/WF No. 

651.775 IREDA 01 and IREDA 02 (in hard copy) 

3,455.100 IREDA 03 and IREDA 04 (Jn hard copy) 

To be adjusted against the advance of 

651.775 in the WF No. IREDA OS and 06 

WF No. IREDA 07 and 08 (for setting off 

3,465.785 
advance of 65.215 lakhs) and 
WF No. !REDA 09 and 10 (for 

reimbursement of 3,465.785 lakhs) 

2,417.700 WF No . IREDA 11 and 12 

10.174 WF No. IREDA 13 and 14 

-
10.249 WF No. !REDA 15 

113.245 WF No. !REDA 16 
1u22 I WF No. !REDA 17 

7.500 WF No. !REDA 20 
4,521.696 Wf No. 11\EDA 21. 22 and 23 

12.582 WF No. IREDA 24 
28.355 WF No. IREDA 25 

9.000 WF No. IREDA 26 
123.698 WF No. IREDA 27 

6,157.500 WF No. !REDA 28 
222.4.B WF No. IREDA 29 

69.013 WF No. !REDA 29 

13.5511 WF No. IREDA 30 

23,380.476 WF No. !REDA 31 
_ _,... n ·J.6.BOQ" WF No. IREDA 32 

Yeu'6 6 e 'Re le";i"1ed • ' WF No. !REDA 33 
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Interim Unaudited Financial Report ---
Shared Infrastructure for Solar Parks 

Nodal Implement ing Agency: IREDA 

Sub Loan Details 
For the period: 01/04/2024 to 14/08/2024 

IUFR - 5 
Amount in INR lakh) 

Name of the PIA Total loans Sanctioned 
Total Loan Amount Total Amount 

Balance S.No 
Disbursed Utilised 

1 Rewa Ultra Mega Solar ltd. (Rewa and Mandsaur Park) 14,488.36 14,488.36 14,488.36 -
2 Rewa Ultra Mega Solar Ltd. (Agra, Shajapur and Neemuch Park) 35,961.00 29,446.00 29,446.00 6,515.00 

Total 50,449.36 43,934.36 43,934.36 6,515.00 

----=-o - \ ,.,:\f}'# l' . c>.~ G ~"',;;.- ~ '\~ 
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' '? I 7'1•; ·• '· .• , .-Auth lzL Sign~tory .. ,. ·r-c or.ir .. ,., \ ..... 
~ · 'i: '.: ~.'~ ..... ; ., . (Amarnath Yadav) 

DGM (F&A) 
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Lo.nAmount Amo1.1nt SUn'end•ttd Amo1.1ntldt 

(inUSO M) (lnUSOM) (inUSOM> 

Workt ~nit . IBRO 1 7S.OO 22.SO sz.so 
:world B•nlt · e rr I "00 7SO 15.SO 
IT01al I 91.00 J0.00 ... oo 

Onwls bv IR£0A USO M IHRUkh 

FY 17· 18 l.00 6 51 .775 

F'i l!-19 5.0 6 l ,4SS.100 

fY 19-20 8 .41 S,813.0S 

F'i 20-21 

rv 21-u 6 .06 4 ,491.000 

FY 22· 23 7.41 6 ,144.000 

FY 23·24 28.01 2l, l02 .. 000 

FY 24-25 

Total 55.97 4], 9)4.360 

• Er.d'u1ncc Rit e U\ed f(W rvpM con\H'nlol'l IS th• nit• It w hkh t he advl l'IQI WU COl'l .... .,,_ed with the IOCI b11'1k 

•• INflt 1 mo1,mt ll t h e • ctu1I d.llm ,..;wet with Worid ! i nk 

--
RC'w1 Ultr1 Mee• Solar Ltd . Sol•r 7SOMW M•dhya Pu d esh 

47,491.00 
Maduur Solar Private 

Solar 2 50 MW M 1dhy1 Pr1dHh 
L.Jm 1tcd 

P.cwa Ultra Mesa Soh1r ltd. 
Solar lSOO MW M1dh~ Pr1d csh 9 ) ,263.00 

IA&•r Sh•J•pur Nc c muc.h) 

12,032 00 1.2,032 00 10,9 57.36 1 43992 I 0 6751 146 64 I 0.225 I 1,111.100 I 101931 2,592.701 l 621 I 10 ,9S7. l601 lS.•1 

9 ,030.00 9,010.00 l ,Sll 00 I .... .i o .01s l 1•.>ol 0 .025 I 2,599.339 I l.7>11 866.•s I LU• I J ,Sl l.000 1 s 11 

lS,96LOO lS,961 00 29,446 00 ll,084 soo 26.S&O 7 ,361. SO ...... 29,446.000 ,._.. 

57,023.00 57,023.00 43,934. H ..... u 0 .75 162..94 O.lS Jl,461..94 41.1.J 10.120.65 U . 71 .U,9J4.l6 .... , 



Nolt: 

S•rwtlnrttd 
Amaunt 

(In USO Ml 

CTI Gr11n1 2.00 
Tol•I 2 00 

llfelmbu"tmtnl by IJllOA USOM 
FY 1'·10 

FY 20-ll 0.11 
FY2Ml o.u 
FYU.U 0 .22 
TYlJ· H O.J7 
FY U · lS 0 .00 

Tol•I 1.00 

FlrwK:5-I YMr 

2019·20 10,42.l19.00 

10, 24,177.00 

202i).21 

l ,Jl ,24,Sl900 

Tot1l(FY ZO-UJ 

2021·12 

1, 71.01,SJS.OO 

2021·22 7,S0,00000 

20;!1·22 ~J.69.624.00 

202J·22 12,51,172 00 

2021·22 U ,l5,4SO.OO 

Totil IFY 21-l2J 

2022· 23 9,00,000.00 

2022 ·21 l ,'11,69,79.5.00 

2022·21 ll,50.00000 

2022·21 2,22,0 ,290.00 

2021·24 

2021·24 69,0 1,281.00 

2023 ·24 ll,55,SJl.OO 

20.U·24 78,47,623.00 

2023·24 16,80,000 00 

Tor.: (FY H ·l 4I 

2024·25 

2024·25 

2024 ·2~ 6,61, 94,011.00 

INl!flllkh 

IJJ.'61 
246.,lS 

174.SU ....... 
756.IOS 

1,516.94' 

10,17,442.00 
IUfRNo. 9 

ll•n 2020 to Mu 2020) 

/Ufllf No. 9 

(Jin 2020 lo Mu 2020) 

10,24,177.00 
IUFRNo. 11 

(Jul 2020 to Stp 20201 

1, IJ ,24,52900 
IUf RNo. J2 

(Oct 2020 lo D« 20 20) 

ll,12,214.00 
IUFR No. lJ 

IJ1n 2021 to Mu 2021) 

l ,S4,'1,620.00 

IUfRNo 11 

(J1n202110M1t2021) 

1,72,01,SlS.OO 

lUfR No. 14 
?,SO,OOOOO IApr 2021 to Jun 2021) 

23.69,624 00 

12,51,172.00 

2,44,14,711.00 

IUFRNo. 15 

(Jul 2021 toSr p202 J) 

IUFRNo. 16 

(Oct 202 1 to DK 2021) 

IUFRNo. 17 

(J•n 2022 to Mu 2022) 

IUf RNo. 17 

(J1n 2022 to Mu2022) 

IUFRNo, 11 
9.00,000.00 IAor 2022 lo Jun 2022) 

IUFRNo. 19 
l ,ll,59•795·00 (Jul 20 22 to Srp 20221 

IUf RNo. 20 
lJ, !l-0,000.00 /Oct 2022 lo O« 20221 

IUr RNo. 21 
2
'
22

'
41

•
29000 

IJ•n 2023 to M1t 202l) 

J ,61,U ,OIS.OO 

IUfR No 21 

IJ•n 2021 to M1t 202l) 

IUFR No, 22 
69,01,211.00 

{Apr 2021 to Jun 20211 

ll, 55,llJ.OO 
IUJ"R No, 2l 

(Jul 2021 to Stp 2023) 

IUFRNo. 24 
71

'
4 7

'
621

'
00 

/Ori 2023 to Der 20 23) 

IUf RNo. 25 
16·'°·000

·
00 

U•n 2024 to Mir 20 24) 

1,77,14,7J7.00 

IVfR ,4o. 24 

(Occ 2021 to Ot c 2021) 

tUFR No. 25 

IUFRNo, 26 

(Aor 2024 to Au1 2024} 

6
'
61'

94
'0l1.00 IA r2~:4Rt:::

6

2024 ) 
IUFR No. 26 

(Apr 2024 to Aug 2024) 

6,61,94,0JJ.OO 

GRANOTOfAL 1'.17,JS,'96.00 

Ill The 1n1oun1 of INR 10,17,442 d 1lmed In FY 201'·20 wu r.ulved by IREOA In June 2020. 

121TM1mount ol INR 11,12,214 cl.I/med In f'f 201.0-21 wu received In Jul'( 2021. 

IJI The 1mounl of INR l,IJ5,4SO cl1imtd In f 'f 2021·22 wu rttelwd In Mi'( ZOU. 

The 1mount of INR 22,24l,290c lilmrd In FY 2011·2J wu rec•Jved In June 2023. 

f5J TM 1moun1 of INR 7,447,621 cl1lmed In r'f 2023·24 wu rece ived In Apr 2024. 

f<i) Th• •mou111 ..,, INR 1,680,000 d•lmed In fV 20lJ-l4 WH l•C:•lv• d In June 2024. 

Reimburse ment 

10,17,442 00 13,41105 Relmbunemenl 

10,24,17700 ll,16S.99 Relmbunemenl 

l , ll,24,529 00 l ,5l ,2 14ll RrlmburM."ll'ICnt 

Reimbursement 

l ,Jl,66,141.00 1,10,SSl .l S 

l l , 12,214.00 41,722.49 Relmbutse ment 

1,72,0 1,SlS OO 2,lt,263 11 
0 11«1 Olsbunement In 

INR to PWC & Son<1t1 

7, 50,00000 10,017 42 Reimburseme nt 

23,69,624 00 31,141 23 Reimbursement 

12,51,172 00 16,841.52 Reimbursement 

Rrfmbursemtnt 

J ,Jl,7'2.77 

21,15,45000 36,524 95 

9,00,000.00 11,261.19 Relmbunemenl 

1,21,69,795 00 1,51,054. SI Reimbursement 

JJ,S0.00000 16,477 91 Rrfmbursemenl 

RelmburK"menl 

1.74,SS,U S.OO 2,17,J l t .70 

2,22,41,290 00 2,69, IOUO 

69,0 1,29100 ll, 528.0 7 Reimbursement 

ll,5.5,lllOO 16,265,) 4 Re lmbunement 

Re imbunement 

Relmburiement 

l ,OS,00,404.00 l ,61,195.31 

71,47,62100 94, 1!9 J7 

16,I0,000.00 20, 145.07 

5,95,24,867.20 7,08,271.02 Reimbursement 

59,64, 965.29 70,971.47 Reimbursement 

6,61,087.00 7,115.94 Reimbursement 

7,56,10,542.49 9,01,464.17 

J6, J5,94,SIU9 20.00.000.00 

l•I 

_ J 
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